
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 22nd July, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified on  
this agenda. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10TH JUNE 2013 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th June 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  STRENGTHENING THE COUNCIL'S 
RELATIONSHIP WITH LOCAL PARISH AND 
TOWN COUNCILS - FORMAL RESPONSE TO 
THE SCRUTINY BOARD'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the formal 
response to the Board’s recommendations 
following its review aimed at strengthening the 
Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town 
Councils. 
 

5 - 40 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  IMPROVING RECYCLING THROUGH 
EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AND 
EDUCATION - FORMAL RESPONSE TO THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD'S RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the formal 
response to the Board’s recommendations 
following its review aimed at improving recycling 
through effective communication and education. 
 

41 - 
82 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

83 - 
104 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 9th September 2013 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30 am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	��
	�������	���
���������

�

��������	
���
	������	��
	��������	������������	
	

���
���	����	�����	����	
�

��������	
�

�

	����
���� 	����
	��	�����������

� �

	����
�������	������ �����!�
�	��
���

�����"�#����������$����	���
%�$����	���#�$����������
�&��'�(�����)�
�	��(��!�	�
	�

�
�	 
��� ! "#$%&	$'	
#&��$& (��	���)%# !*	�%"�!�&"&		
	

*	�������
	��
�����������	��������+����,���-
������.�%���
���	���"��
��/��
�

	����
���"�#��������	����$����	�����)������
���/������	��
	��
�������
�����������
������(����0
�!������1�����	��"���
�� 
��
�����2��	
���'
3�4��
������53	
�

�	 �+$�$,#�&	'$!	�(&�%��	 %-	�$"#'#� "#$%	$'	�)(&"#")"�&		
	

 �
�
������
������	���)�����
��������
	��������
���

	����
��'��
�!���3�
�

	����
��#�(��!�	�
	�)����	�����	��	���������
�����
���������3�
�
6����������

!������
��
��
	�����
�)���
����

	����
�������	������	����
�

�����
������������������	��
�������
�����	�����	!����

	����
���7�8����	��
9�����������
���������
	����
��
	��
������
���/��)
�!����������3�
�

�	 �#%)"�&	.	�/"0	� *	����		
	

*	�������
	��
���	
���:��+������7�����8�����7������������;�./��)�����������	���
�������	�������
����!��	���
��	��������������
�������
���	��)��������
�
��	�����������	���
���!	
)����������	�����
����������	�
��	������
���
)�������������	����	�����	�������������3��
	
����12�
	3	6����������	
����
�����������	�������
	��<���������������
�
	�������������
���������
��3�
�

4	 ��!)"#%*	
$ !-	��!5&	$'	��'�!�%��		
	

6������
���
������$����
[...]
cific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In June 2012, the Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services made a request for the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Board to review the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils and 
explore how this can be strengthened. 

 
2. In agreeing to undertake this review, the Board recognised the associated links with 

the Council’s wider review in relation to area working relationships.  In 
acknowledging that relationships between Area Committees and local councils are 
not consistent across the city, the Board agreed to focus its review around 
strengthening such relationships in the future. 

 
3. The review concluded in March 2013 and a report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s 

findings and recommendations was published in May 2013.  However, some 
recommendations have been amended to reflect new post titles in relation to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and the Chief Officer, 
Communities.   

 
4. It is the normal practice to request a formal response from the relevant 

Directorate(s) to the Board’s recommendations once a report has been published.  
Details of the formal response to the Board’s recommendations are attached for 
Members’ consideration (see appendix 1).  A further copy of the Scrutiny Board’s 
report is also attached for information (see appendix 2).   

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
5.     Members are asked to consider the formal response to the recommendations 

arising from the Scrutin
[...]
ncils 
in relation to Planning Services and Highways and Transportation. 
 
Formal response: 
 
Fully supportive of the need to ensure we have effective operational relationships.  
 
There are good and effective working relationships established in relation to development 
management, local and neighbourhood planning and enforcement.  The Planning Charter, 
which has operated for several years, was revised and updated at the Annual meeting at the 
end of January and includes new sections – discussions have not yet been finalised to agree 
the updated Charter but will be progressed shortly – the outstanding issues relate to content 
about tree works information, the Community Infrastructure Levy and Neighbourhood 
Planning.  
 
In terms of Neighbourhood Planning, 39 areas across Leeds are either working on 
Neighbourhood Plans or have shown an interest; of these areas, 25 are Town or Parish 
Councils, which equates to 75% of the Town and Parish Councils in Leeds.  Recently, six 
other Town or Parish Council areas have shown an interest in Neighbourhood Planning and 
are being advised accordingly.  Eight Parishes have shown no interest in Neighbourhood 
Planning to date (Allerton Bywater, Arthington, Drighlington, Gildersome, Great and Little 
Preston, Micklefield, Morley and Swillington).  It is possible that this position will change as a 
result of the site allocations consultation being carried out in June/July. 
 

Page 9



   Appendix 1 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Strengthening the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils 

The Neighbourhood Plans are at different stages and there are different capacities locally to 
prepare them; for this reason they are receiving different levels of support from minimal to 
intensive (the intensive support being given to the pilot areas of Boston Spa, Otley and 
Kippax).  No Neighbourhood Plans have been adopted yet, as this cannot happen until the 
adoption of the Core Strategy, which 
[...]
cal councils and their 
Area Committees.

The views of Area Committee Chairs 
on their vision for future working with 
local councils. 

The views of local Parish and Town 
Councils on their vision for future 
working with Area Committees.

The potential role of Area Managers 
and Area Teams in strengthening the 
relationship between Area 
Committees and local councils.

15. In undertaking this review, we ensured 
that all of the local councils were given 
an opportunity to share their 
experiences and opinions openly with 
the Scrutiny Board.  In doing so, 
invitations were sent to all the local 
councils to attend a working group 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board in 
December 2012.  We also welcomed 
written submissions during the course 
of our review and took the opportunity 
to share and consult on our initial 
findings during the annual meeting of 
the city wide Parish and Town Council
Forum in January.  We are very grateful 

Page 19



Strengthening the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils

Published May 2013
5

Introduction and Scope

to the local council representatives for 
their contribution to this review.

16. We are also grateful to the Council 
officers, Area Leaders and Area Chairs 
that shared their experiences and 
thoughts on how we can work more 
collaboratively with our local councils.

17. We were also very pleased to welcome 
the contribution of the Chief Officer and 
Deputy Chief Officer of the Yorkshire 
Local Councils Associations (YLCA).
Within our report, we acknowledge the 
support services provided by the YLCA 
and recognise the added value in the 
Council developing a close working 
relationship with the YLCA in the future.

Anticipated Service 

Impact

18. The recommendations arising from this 
review aim to promote more open and 
meaningful dialogue between local 
councils and Area Committees to 
enable them to work more 
collaboratively and positively in the 
future.  

19. The desired outcomes linked to 
indivi
[...]
er Area Committee
Sheena Spence, Chief Officer, Yorkshire Local Councils Associations
Chris Pilkington, Deputy Chief Officer of the Yorkshire Local Councils Associations

Local Parish and Town Council representatives *

Glyn Robins – Collingham with Linton PC
Councillor Derek Armitage - Collingham with Linton PC
Councillor Michael Czwarno – Micklefield PC
Colin Pool – Thorp Arch PC and Walton PC
Councillor Harry Chapman – Wetherby TC
Councillor Ian Wallace - Great and Little Preston PC
Councillor Stella Walsh - Barwick in Elmet & Scholes PC
Councillor Claire Hassell - Barwick in Elmet & Scholes PC
Karen Oakley – Morley TC
Councillor Jacqui Smith – Swillington PC
Councillor Dave Kent - Alwoodley PC
Councillor Norman Taylor – Shadwell PC
Councillor Jude Arbuckle – Horsforth TC

* The Chair of the Scrutiny Board also attended the annual meeting of the city wide Parish 
and Town Council Forum on 31st January 2013 to consult further with local Parish and Town 
Councillors on the Board’s initial findings. 

Dates of Scrutiny

Scrutiny Board Meeting – 22nd October 2013 – agree terms of reference
Scrutiny Working Group Meeting – Session 1 - 26th November 2012
Scrutiny Working Group Meeting – Session 2 – 12th December 2012
Scrutiny Working Group Meeting – Session 3 – 10th January 2013
Scrutiny Working Group Meeting – Session 4 – 28th January 2013
Parish and Town Council Forum Annual Meeting – 31st January 2013
Scrutiny Working Group Meeting – Session 5 – 21st March 2013

Page 38



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities)
Strengthening the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils

16th May 2013

Report author: Angela Brogden

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 22nd July 2013 

Subject: Improving recycling through effective communication and education - 
formal response to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues  

 

1. In assisting the Council to achieve its recycling targets, the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Board decided to focus on improving the Council’s use of 
communications to help encourage greater participation in the wide range of recycling 
options already available in Leeds.  This review concluded in March 2013 and a report 
setting out the Scrutiny Board’s findings and recommendations was published in May 
2013.   

 

2. It is the normal practice to request a formal response from the relevant Directorate(s) 
to the Board’s recommendations once a report has been published.  Details of the 
formal response to the Board’s recommendations are attached for Members’ 
consideration (see appendix 1).   A copy of the Scrutiny Board’s report is also attached 
for information (see appendix 2). 

 

Recommendations 
 

3.   Members are asked to consider the formal response to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Board’s review aimed at improving recycling through effective 
communication and education.  

 

Background papers1 
 

4. None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Improving 
[...]
eam. 

 
As part of a review in early 2013, it was identified that the web pages would benefit 
from an A to Z recycling guide, similar to the guide on Calderdale’s webpages 
(http://www.calderdale.gov.uk/environment/waste/), the development of which has 
been delayed by the limited capacity in the web development team.   However, the 
service are now actively working with the web team to develop A to Z guide and the 
current plans for the A to Z are as follows: 
 

• Title:  Recycle for Leeds (with WRAP iconography) 

• Description: A to Z Guide to Reducing, Re-using and Recycling 

• Filters on the app to enable residents identify what to do with waste items by A 
to Z. 

• Filters on the app to enable residents to clearly identify which items go in which 
recycling bin. 

• The guide will use WRAP iconography  

• The guide will be viewable and accessible from the “Bins, Recycling and Clean 
Streets” landing page. 

Page 43



  Appendix 1 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Improving recycling through effective communication and education 

The style and presentation of the waste web-pages is in line with corporate branding 
guidelines for the Leeds City Council website and Services have been unable develop 
their own brands.  Positively however, Waste Management will introduce the WRAP 
iconography in the new A to Z function. 
 
 
 

Desired Outcome: That the Recycle for Leeds brand is widely recognised across the 
city. 
 

Recommendation 2 – That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods actively 
promotes the Recycle for Leeds brand on all forms of communications linked to the 
refuse collection service and is also made visible on refuse collection vehicles. 
 
Formal Response: 
 
This recommendation is agreed and as stated in the response to Recommendation 1, 
the Service is working with the web team to develop an A to Z Guide to Reducing, Re-
using and Recycling and this search function will carry the ‘Recycle for Leeds’ logo 
and contain
[...]
ndation 13
That the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods ensures that 
relevant Ward Members are identified 
as key stakeholders as part of any 
planned operational change to the 
refuse collection service.

Page 65



Improving recycling through effective communication and education

Published May 2013
13

Conclusions and 

Recommendations

Moving towards

alternate weekly 

collections

60. We acknowledge that the intention of 
the Council is to implement alternate 
weekly collections of recyclable and 
residual waste citywide. By March 
2014, this enhanced service for the 
collection of recyclables will have been 
rolled out to 150,000 or 44% of 
properties in Leeds. Further rollouts will 
occur in the following financial year with 
the intention that 80% of households 
will ultimately be in receipt of this 
service. Not only is this development 
expected to lead towards a reduction in 
the Council’s waste disposal costs, but 
it will also contribute towards increasing 
the overall level of recycling across the 
City.

61. At the time of our review, we 
acknowledged that preparations were 
underway to commence phase 1 of the 
Council’s roll out of alternate weekly 
collections (AWC).  As part of this 
phase, around 50,000 homes will be 
the first to switch to this scheme. This 
includes properties in Kippax and 
Methley, Garforth and Swillington, 
Morley North, Morley South, Ardsley 
and Robin Hood.  

62. As part of this scheme, we noted that 
3,500 households would also receive a 
food waste collection service as 
adopted in Rothwell.

63. Weekly food waste collections remains
a key part of the Council's plans to 
enable the city to recycle 55% of waste 
by 2016.  However, we acknowledge 
the substantial cost associated with the 
introduction of this additional weekly 

collection of waste.  As such, we were
very disappointed to learn during our 
review that the Council's bid for £13.9 
million as part of the Department for 
Communities and Local Governm
[...]
x of marketing materials which 
can be targeted to audiences receptive 
to those channels, replacing expensive 
print with more effective 
communications channels, in turn 
reducing the even more costly 
avoidable contact to the Council’s 
contact centre. 

Page 67



Improving recycling through effective communication and education

Published May 2013
15

Conclusions and 

Recommendations

72. In welcoming a move towards more 
tailored communication approaches, it 
was our original intention to test out
such communication assumptions 
during our review by targeting 3 areas 
of the city based around current 
recycling participation levels.  However, 
during our review it became apparent 
that such communication assumptions 
should be tested in helping to drive
forward the Council’s strategy of 
implementing alternate weekly
collections of recyclable and residual 
waste citywide.

73. In acknowledging that the phase 2 roll 
out of AWC is due to commence in 
November 2013, we agreed that it 
would be more prudent for Scrutiny to 
work closely with the service in 
evaluating the responsiveness of 
residents to the communication 
materials/channels used during phase 1
so that any lessons learned about such 
communication assumptions can be 
applied during phase 2.

74. We will therefore be undertaking this 
piece of work during August/September 
2013 and will be reporting on our 
findings in due course.

Page 68



Improving recycling through effective communication and education

Published May 2013
16

Desired Outcomes and 

Recommendation Summary

Desired Outcome: That the council’s website is used to promote the importance of reducing 
waste and provides clear and accessible information regarding the options available for 
recycling in Leeds and advice on how to reduce waste.

Recommendation 1 – That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods ensures that 
the Council’s web based information relating to the refuse collection service reflects effective 
design pri
[...]
ard (Safer and Stronger Communities)
Improving recycling through effective communication and education

16th May 2013

Report author: Angela Brogden

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk

Page 82



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 22nd July 2013 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Purpose of this report 
 
1. The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1.  The work schedule 

has been provisionally completed pending on-going discussions with the Board.  The 
work schedule will be subject to change throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Also attached as appendix 2 are the minutes of Executive Board on 19th June 2013. 
 
3. The Chair has also invited the Executive Board Member for Environment to share his 

views around other potential areas of work for the Board to undertake this year in 
relation to his portfolio.   

 
Recommendations 
 
4.    Members are asked to: 
 

a) Consider the Board’s work schedule and make amendments as appropriate.  
b) Note the Executive Board minutes 

 
Background papers1  
 
5. None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipa
[...]
al response to the Scrutiny Board's recommendations
	Strengthening the Council's relationship with local parish and town councils - formal response (Appendix 1)
	Strengthening the Council's relationship with local parish and town council's - formal response (Appendix 2)

	8 Improving recycling through effective communication and education - formal response to the Scrutiny Board's recommendations
	Improving recycling through effective communication and education - formal response (Appendix 1)
	Improving recycling through effective communication and education - formal response (Appendix 2)

	9 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule (Appendix 1)
	Work Schedule (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th September, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 22ND JULY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
N Buckley, D Coupar, P Davey, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz and N Walshaw 

 
11 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

In relation to the item entitled, ‘Improving recycling through effective 
communication and education’, Councillor R Grahame drew the Board’s 
attention to his membership of the GMB Union (Minute No. 15 refers). 
 

13 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14 Minutes - 10th June 2013  
 

Further to minute no. 7, the Chair reported that arrangements were being 
made to organise a working group meeting to consider the full range of 
indicators considered by the Environment and Housing directorate relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board.  These would be confirmed shortly. 
 
Further to minute no.8, the Chair reported that the Resources and Council 
Services Scrutiny Board had also expressed an interest in undertaking a 
piece of work surrounding the Council’s new Integrated Advice Service. To 
avoid duplication, it was considered appropriate for the Resources and 
Council Services Scrutiny Board to lead on this work but to invite 
representation from the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.  It 
was agreed that Councillor Jarosz would be the Board’s nominated member if 
the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board does agree to lead on 
this piece of work. 
 
Reference was made to an earlier request made during the Board’s meeting 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner on 16th May 2013 regarding 
clarification of the role of Police and Crime Commissioners and Chief 
Constables.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to follow this up before the 
Board’s next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th September, 2013 

 

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
(b) That Councillor Jarosz would be the Board’s nominated member to join the 
Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board if it decides to lead on a 
piece of work surrounding the Council’s new Integrated Advice Service. 
(c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser follows up an earlier request made by 
the Board regarding clarification of the role of Police and Crime 
Commissioners and Chief Constables. 
 

15 Strengthening the Council's relationship with local parish and town 
councils - formal response to the Scrutiny Board's recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
formal response to the recommendations arising from the Board’s recent 
review aimed at strengthening relationships with local Parish and Town 
Councils.   
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer Communities 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
- Chris Pilkington, Deputy Chief Officer of the Yorkshire Local Councils 

Association. 
 
Apologies for absence were reported on behalf of Rory Barke, 
Area Leader, East and North East Leeds, due to illness.  
 
In consideration of this report, the key areas discussed were: 
 

• National Quality Status Scheme – it was noted that the National 
Association for Local Councils and other partners were now analysing 
the outcome of the recent consultation linked to the development of a 
new scheme.  A re-launch of the scheme is still anticipated later this 
year. 

• Integrated approach towards community engagement – it was noted 
that the Council’s wider review around area working had focused more 
generally on strengthening the Council’s relationships with other 
community groups/forums too.  Linked to this, it was highlighted that 
the Planning and Transportation Services are now working closely with 
the new Citizens and Communities directorate to develop a better 
integrated approach towards community engagement. 

• Revised Planning Charter – the Board requested an update regarding 
the review of the supplementary document to the Parish and Town 
Council Charter in relation to Planning.  Following the initial 
consultation with local Parish and Town Councils in January and 
February, the Chief Planning Officer explained that a re-draft of this 
document would be made available in September for further 
consultation. 

• Designated officers – the Chief Planning Officer explained that 
Development Management & Local Planning Officers had now been 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th September, 2013 

 

identified to deal with planning applications within the area wedges of 
the city. Designated Planning Officers had also been identified within 
each wedge and would therefore be the first point of contact for local 
Parish and Town Councils.  It was reported that local Parish and Town 
Councils would be notified of these contact details shortly. 

• Neighbourhood Planning – it was noted that 39 areas across Leeds are 
either working on Neighbourhood Plans or have shown an interest.  
The role of the designated officers already in place for each 
Neighbourhood Planning area has also received positive feedback 
from local Parish and Town Councils. 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – the Board discussed the 
implications surrounding the proposed CIL but acknowledged that local 
arrangements are still yet to be agreed.  

• Support to local Parish and Town Councils – linked to recommendation 
2 within the Board’s report, Members reiterated the importance of 
ensuring that local Parish and Town Councils can access training and 
support when needed.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That a further update report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board in 
December 2013. 
  
(Councillor P Harrand arrived at 10.20 am and Councillor A Blackburn arrived 
at 10.30 am during consideration of this item). 
 

16 Improving recycling through effective communication and education - 
formal response to the Scrutiny Board's recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
formal response to the recommendations arising from the Board’s recent 
review aimed at improving recycling through effective communication and 
education. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Board Member for Environment. 

 
In consideration of this report, the following key points were discussed: 
 

• Recycling plastics – it was noted that the new A to Z Guide to 
Reducing, Re-Using and Recycling would make reference to plastics to 
help explain which plastics are recycled in Leeds. 

• Monitoring market trends for recyclable materials – particular reference 
was made to the increased market value of metal and textiles.  

• Exploring best practice models – reference was made to the high 
recycling rates within other European countries and whether lessons 
could be taken on board locally.  However, it was acknowledged that 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th September, 2013 

 

high public commitment towards recycling was generally a contributing 
factor. 

• Working with private landlords - reference was made to the Leeds 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme as an appropriate method of working 
with landlords to encourage tenants to reduce waste and recycle more.  

• Targeted campaigns – particular reference was made to success of the 
‘Leave Leeds Tidy’ campaign which aimed to reduce the impact of the 
student change-over period (around 1st July when many students 
move house) on the environment and local community. 

• Alternate weekly collections (AWC) of recyclable and residual waste – 
it was noted that the Board had agreed to undertake a separate piece 
of work to help evaluate phase 1 of AWC so that lessons can be 
applied to the phase 2 roll out in November.  This work will be 
undertaken via working group meetings scheduled for 24th July and 
29th August.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That a further update report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board in 
December 2013. 
 

17 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Board Member for Environment. 

 
The Chair invited the Executive Board Member for Environment to share his 
views around other potential areas of work for the Board to undertake this 
year in relation to his portfolio. 
 
The main areas raised were as follows: 
 

• Fuel poverty – evaluating the approaches already taken to address fuel 
poverty and what lessons could be learned i.e. Wrap Up Leeds and the 
Bulk Fuel Purchasing Scheme.  It was noted that this piece of work 
could be linked to the Board’s on-going tracking of recommendations 
made during its earlier Fuel Poverty Inquiry. 

• Exploring other viable solutions for areas of the city not expecting to 
receive alternative weekly collections of recyclable and residual waste. 

• Reviewing the allocation of resources for street cleanliness in terms of 
delivering value for money. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th September, 2013 

 

In addition to the above, the Board also expressed an interest in conducting a 
piece of work around tackling Pay Day Loan operators, including illegal Pay 
Day Loan operators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the key 
issues discussed during today’s meeting. 
 

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 9th September 2013 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.50 am). 
 
 


